## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

#### Chapter 56.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT to incorporate the Moose-Head Lake Steam Navigation Company.

Approved February 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the time allowed to the Moose Time extended to head Lake Steam Navigation Company, to construct and operation. put in operation on Moose head Lake a Steam Boat, by the Act to which this is additional, passed the twelfth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty five be extended for the term of one year from the first day of July next.

#### Chapter 57.

AN ACT to incorporate the Town of Mariaville.

Approved February 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Plantation Number Twenty or Description, Mariaville in the County of Hancock, with the inhabitants thereof, be and the same is hereby incorporated into a Town by the name of Mariaville, vested with all the pow- Corporate name. ers and subject to all the duties of other incorporate Towns of this State.

#### Chapter 58.

AN ACT to incorporate the Camden Woolen and Cotton Manufacturing Company.

Approved February 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jonathan Thayer, Persons incorpo-Benjamin Cushing, James Curtis, Charles R. Porter, their

associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Camden Woolen and Cotton Manufacturing Company.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May hold estate shall have power to take and hold real and personal estate to amount of 200, not exceeding in value of thousand dollars, with power to sue and be sued, implead and be impleaded, to transfer, lease, or otherwise dispose of their estate, real and personal, to make and use a common seal, and the same at pleasure to revoke, to erect all suitable buildings, works, and machines on their own land, with all other requisite powers and privileges, incident to such a Corporation for the purpose of carrying the objects aforesaid into full effect—with power also to elect all such officers as they may see fit for the proper management of the affairs of said corporation, and to make, establish and . enforce all such rules, regulations and by-laws as are not repugnant to the Constitution and Laws of this State; and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts, defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations.

General powers.

#### Chapter 59.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Warren Bridge.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Approved March 1, 1836.

rated.

sentatives in Legislature assembled, That John Creighton, Persons incorpo- Jonah Gay, James Copeland, John G. Paine, Casimer Lash, and John Copeland, with their associates successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Proprietors of the Warren Bridge, with power to erect and maintain a Bridge over the George's river, near to and below the mouth of

Oyster River, and below the Oyster Beds in said St.

Corporate name.